NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2016

C.R. NO. 19-329

A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere congratulations and best wishes for a successful term of office to the newly elected President of the United States of America, Donald J. Trump.

1 WHEREAS, on November 8, 2016, Mr. Trump was elected the new President of the United States of America making him the forty-2 3 fifth President of the United States of America; and 4 WHEREAS, Mr. Trump is an extremely successful international business man; and 5 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Trump's victory after a lengthy and hard-fought election campaign will allow him to "Make America Great Again"; 7 8 and 9 WHEREAS, during the campaign Mr. Trump authored an editorial in the Pacific Daily News under the title, "I won't ignore 10 11 territories as president"; and 12 WHEREAS, in that editorial Mr. Trump demonstrated his keen 13 interest in helping our Micronesian brethren in Guam, the 14 Commonwealth of Northern Marianas Island, and American Samoa by 15 promising to appoint a Territory and Commonwealth Advisory

16 Committee (TCAC) and to "appoint a special assistant to the

17 President responsible for day-to-day interaction with the

18 territories and commonwealths"; and

WHEREAS, the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States ofMicronesia looks forward to a productive relationship with the

1 newly elected President and his administration; and

2 WHEREAS, the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of 3 Micronesia wishes to express its sincere congratulations and best 4 wishes for a successful term of office to the newly elected 5 President of the United States of America, Donald J. Trump; now, 6 therefore,

7 BE IT RESOLVED by Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States 8 of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2016, that Congress wishes 9 to express its sincere congratulations and best wishes for a 10 successful term of office to the newly elected President of the 11 United States of America, Donald J. Trump; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of Micronesia and the President-elect of the United States of America.

16

 17 Date: 12/16/16
 Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir

 18
 Isaac V. Figir

 19
 Isaac V. Figir

 20
 Isaac V. Figir

 21
 Isaac V. Figir

 22
 Isaac V. Figir

 23
 Isaac V. Figir

 24
 Isaac V. Figir